
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 

 
WEDNESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2008 AT 4.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, R. Hollingworth, Mrs. J. D. Luck, E. J. Murray, 
S. R. Peters, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, E. C. Tibby and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Party held on 3rd July 2008 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Core Strategy (Pages 5 - 52) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 



- 2 - 

8th September 2008 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

THURSDAY, 3RD JULY 2008, AT 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), S. R. Colella, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. R. L. Dent, R. Hollingworth, 
Mrs. J. D. Luck, S. R. Peters, E. C. Tibby and C. J. K. Wilson 

  
 Officers:  Mr. P. Street (during Minute Nos. 16/08 to 17/08), Mr. D. 

Hammond, Mr. M. Dunphy, Mrs. R. Williams and Ms. K. Firth 
 
 

11/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, E. J. 
Murray and Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP. 
 

12/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

13/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Party held on 29th May 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be approved as a correct record, subject to the 
inclusion of Councillor C. J. K. Wilson in the list of Members who were 
present. 
 

14/08 ADDITIONAL REDDITCH GROWTH STUDY  
 
The Working Party considered a report on the findings of the Redditch Growth 
Study undertaken by external planning consultants to provide an independent 
strategic and technical assessment for the four commissioning authorities of 
the implications for potential future growth within and adjoining Redditch 
Borough over the period to 2026.  
 
Members were informed that since the original Study had been drafted, the 
Regional Assembly had agreed that as part of the Regional Spatial Strategy 
Phase 2 Preferred Option, the level of growth for Redditch should be 6600 
dwellings, with 3300 to be provided within Redditch Borough and the balance 
to be provided in the neighbouring districts of Bromsgrove and/or Stratford-
upon-Avon. The planning consultants had therefore been requested to 
produce a short Addendum to their Study and the report set out the principal 
findings thereof. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Local Development Framework Working Party 
3rd July 2008 

 

 
During the discussion reference was made to the question of boundaries and 
officers undertook to establish when the next review was due to be 
undertaken by the Boundary Commission. 
 
RESOLVED  that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

15/08 REDDITCH JOINT STUDY PART 2 BRIEF  
 
The Working Party considered a report on the proposed brief for the second 
stage of the joint Redditch Growth Study that it was intended to commission in 
the light of the Regional Spatial Strategy Phase 2 revision. This further Study 
would augment the broad findings of the previous Study (as referred to in the 
previous minute) in order to provide more detailed information including 
whether Redditch Borough could accommodate more than its 3300 dwelling 
designation and the optimum split of the remaining designation between the 
districts of Bromsgrove and Stratford-upon-Avon, the likely impacts of 
development and the key infrastructure issues. 
 
It was proposed that the external planning consultants who had undertaken 
the earlier Study be commissioned to undertake this additional work. 
 
During the discussion officers responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED that the brief for the second stage of the Redditch Growth Study 
be approved and that consultants be commissioned to carry out the work. 
 

16/08 CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED OPTIONS  
 
The Working Party considered a report on the proposed content and structure 
of the Preferred Options Core Strategy. Attention was drawn to a set of 
sixteen Strategic Objectives which had now been defined and provided the 
basis for the preferred spatial strategy for Bromsgrove by 2026. These were 
built upon national and regional planning policy objectives and addressed key 
local issues. 
 
In view of the need for the Core Strategy to demonstrate that due regard had 
been taken of the local community strategy, it was proposed that topic 
headings would build on the key issues identified within the Sustainable 
Community Strategy produced by the Bromsgrove Local Strategic Partnership. 
Each topic would focus on several key areas and be underpinned by a small 
number of broad strategic policies. 
 
During the discussion Members suggested that there was a need for more 
information to be provided to Parish Councils on the Local Development 
Framework process and how they needed to engage with this. Officers 
explained what actions they had already taken and also undertook to contact 
Parish Councils to arrange to attend their meetings during October/November. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress made and the proposed format of the Core 
Strategy Preferred Options be noted. 

Page 2



Local Development Framework Working Party 
3rd July 2008 

 

 
17/08 BROMSGROVE TOWN CENTRE AREA ACTION PLAN ISSUES AND 

OPTIONS  
 
The Working Party was advised that an update on the Bromsgrove Town 
Centre Area Action Plan Issues and Options could not be considered at the 
meeting as an urgent item of business due to non-compliance with the 
process set out in the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the 
Constitution. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY  
 

17TH SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

CORE STRATEGY  
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mrs J Dyer 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond, Head of Planning & 

Environment Services 
Non Key Decision 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to inform Members on progress regarding the 
preparation of the Preferred Options Core Strategy and timetable.        
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note progress on the preparation of the Core Strategy 
Preferred Options and the proposed timetable.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  A key part of the new Local Development Framework (LDF) planning system         
is the requirement on the Council to produce a Core Strategy.  
 
3.2 The Core Strategy is a strategic level document that provides the           
framework for subsequent Development Plan Documents. It will contain a spatial 
vision, strategic objectives for the area, together with core policies and a 
monitoring and implementation framework.  
 
3.3 Members will recall at the meeting of the LDFWP on the 29th May 2008 the 
Spatial Vision for the core strategy was approved for public consultation. 
Consultation has begun and has been run alongside consultation on the Town 
Centre Area Action Plan in order to save costs in terms of finance and staffing for 
example savings have been made on postage and staffing at events such as the 
Street Theatre whereby both documents could be consulted on simultaneously. 
Consultation is due to end on 22nd September 2008. 
 
3.4 Bromsgrove’s strategic planning framework has to be in line with National 
policy, in general conformity with the West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 
(WMRSS), whilst taking into account the emerging phased revisions of RSS. 
Emerging updates to national planning policy statements will set new challenges 
for Bromsgrove to 2026. Conformity will be assessed at Examination in Public 
under the tests of soundness. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

4.  PREFERRED OPTION CORE STRATEGY  
 
4.1 A copy of the latest version of the Core Strategy is now attached. Members 
will recall that on the 18th August 2008 a copy of a very early draft of the 
document was circulated to give Members the earliest possible opportunity to be 
involved in the preparation of the document. 
 
 4. 2 Members will recall at your previous meeting on 3rd July 2008                          
the proposed structure of the core strategy and a sample policy was noted. In 
summary and to recap the headings (which relates to the Sustainable Community 
Strategy) with suggested core policies were as follows; 
 
A. A Better Environment for Today and Tomorrow 
 
1. Climate Change 
2. Distribution of Housing 
3. Rural Regeneration 
4. Promoting High Quality Design 
5. Protecting Natural and Man Made Assets 
6. Responding to Natural Forces 
 
B. Economic Success that is Shared by All 
 
7. Distribution of New Employment Development 
8. Retail and Town Centre Regeneration 
 
C. Improving Health and Well Being 
 
9.  Sustainable Transport 
10. Open Space and Recreation 
11. Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

 
D. Meeting the Needs of the Community 
 
12. Size Type and Tenure of Housing 
13. Accommodation for Gypsies, Travellers and Showpeople 
14. The Scale of New Housing 
15. Affordable Housing 
16. Sustainable Communities 
 
It is stressed this is a working document which is being amended and updated as 
new evidence is produced. At your meeting on 29th May 2008 you will recall that 
an update was provided on the studies which had been commissioned or were 
being completed in- house. These will comprise the evidence base of the core 
strategy and inform its core policies. Progress on this work is as follows: 
 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (Royal Haskoning) 
Joint study on behalf of Bromsgrove and Redditch councils. Due for imminent 
completion. It is anticipated that a verbal update will be provided to members at 
your meeting on 17th September 2008. 
 

Page 6



 

Water Cycle Study (Royal Haskoning) 
Joint study on behalf of Bromsgrove and Redditch councils. Due for imminent 
completion. It is anticipated that a verbal update will be provided to members at 
your meeting on 17th September 2008. 
 
 
PPG 17 Study ( PMP)  
Funded interdepartmentally between Planning and Environment Services and 
Culture and Community Services. Due imminently first week in September. It is 
anticipated that a verbal update will be provided to members at your meeting on 
17th September 2008. 
 
Employment Land Review (Drivers Jonas) 
The first few chapters of this document have been provided with remaining 
chapters due for imminent completion. It is anticipated that a verbal update will 
be provided to members at your meeting on 17th September 2008. 
 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) 
This assessment will inform the Core Strategy on potential housing sites up to 
2026 and is being carried out in house. The date for submission of potential 
housing sites by landowners/ agents expired at the beginning of May and 
submitted sites are currently being assessed for their suitability. In accordance 
with best practice a Forum of interested parties comprising developers, 
landowners and the Home Builders Federation has been held to discuss 
principles for assessment. A draft document will be prepared for the beginning of 
October to inform the Core 
[...]
ived and the document has been amended 
in accordance with these comments. This document is now complete. 
 
Sustainability Appraisal on Preferred Option 
This document is currently being prepared in house 
 
Final Sustainability Appraisal   
This document is currently being prepared and itemises all of the work that has 
been undertaken on Sustainability Appraisal throughout the production of the 
Core Strategy and will accompany the Preferred Option for consultation at the 
end of October. 
 
5. TIMESCALES 
 

Preferred Option consultation    31 Oct 2008 
Submission to Inspectorate      May 2009 
EIP        Nov 2009 
Receipt of Binding Report     April 2010 
Adoption       June/July 2010 
 

The proposed date for consultation on 31st October 2008 coincides with the 
launch of Core Strategy consultation on Preferred Option of the neighbouring 
districts of Stratford on Avon and Redditch. This has the advantage of further 
demonstrating cross boundary working/ awareness and ensures a consistent sub 
regional-approach is presented externally in relation to the Regional Spatial 
Strategy Phase 2 revision. 
 
6. NEXT STEPS 
 
6.1 It is anticipated that a final version will be reported to your meeting in October 
before the deadline consultation launch at the end of October. 
  
7.     FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

A budget currently exists for progressing the Core Strategy but there are no 
direct implications of receiving this update.  

 
 

Page 8



 

8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The Plan once adopted will become part of the Statutory Development Plan 

for the District required by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004, and prepared in accordance with The Town and Country Planning 
(Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004. 

 
10. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
10.1 The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 

 
• Inability to produce development plan document which is judged to be 
sound by the planning inspectorate and therefore resulting in non legally 
compliant Strategic planning service 

 

Council 
Objective (CO) 
 

Regeneration 
(CO1) 
 

Council Priority 
(CP) 

A thriving market 
town (CP1) 
 
Housing (CP2) 

Impacts 
The Core Strategy identifies the long term spatial vision for the district this 
includes key areas such as the regeneration of the town centre. 
 
Policies within the core strategy will direct where and when new housing should 
be built across the district up to 2026, it will also look at affordable housing and 
be supplemented by an Affordable Housing SPD which will look to maximise 
affordable housing provision across the district. 
Council 
Objective (CO) 
 

Customer service 
(CP2) 

Council Priority 
(CP) 

Customer service 
(CP3) 

Impacts 
The issues and options process has involved detailed consultation with the 
general public and the completed core strategy will be a publicly available 
document that identifies the spatial vision for the district. 
Council 
Objective (CO) 
 

Sense of 
Community and 
Well Being (CO3) 

Council Priority 
(CP) 

Sense of 
community (CP4) 

Impacts 
The core strategy sets out the long term spatial vision for the district and the 
strategic policies required in delivering that vision.  The core strategy goes 
beyond identifying land uses and attempts to tackle social and economic issues 
affected by the implementation of various policies. 
Council 
Objective (CO) 
 

Environment 
(CO4) 
 
 

Council Priority 
(CP) 

Clean Streets and 
recycling (CP5) 
 

Impacts 
The Core Strategy could contain policies which encourage recycling   

Page 9



 

10.2 These risks are being managed as follows: 
 
Risk Register: Planning and Environment  
Key Objective Ref No: 6 
Key Objective: Effective, efficient, and legally compliant Strategic 
planning Service 

 
11. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1  The Core Strategy is likely to have an impact on many different aspects of 

people’s lives including living, working, shop
[...]
 Mail:  r.williams@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881316 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

DRAFT 
 

Preferred Options  
 

Core Strategy 
 
 
 
 
 

September 2008 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 

Core Strategy 
 
Purpose of this Preferred Options report 
 
This document has been produced by the District Council as a basis for 
consultation on the second stage of preparing Bromsgrove’s new Local 
Development Framework (LDF).  It builds on the earlier Issues and Options 
consultation stages that took place in the summers of 2005 and 2007. 
 
What is a Local Development Framework? 
 
The Bromsgrove LDF will replace the existing Bromsgrove District Local Plan 
which was adopted in 2004.  It is being prepared under amended legislation 
contained within the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 – and will 
provide a strategic planning framework for the district, guiding change to 
2026. When adopted, Bromsgrove’s LDF together with the West Midlands 
Regional Spatial Strategy will form the statutory Development Plan for the 
district. 
 
The LDF is made up of a portfolio of documents. This includes a Core 
Strategy and other Local Development Documents (LDDs) which set out 
policies and proposals for implementing the Core Strategy. The Core Strategy 
articulates how a spatial planning approach can help deliver the district’s 
vision and aspirations. The LDDs set out how different aspects of the Core 
Strategy will be implemented. Some of these LDDs will have a legal status in 
guiding decisions made on planning applications. The Core Strategy is one of 
these. 
 
This new system is seen as a real opportunity to provide a more strategic and 
flexible approach to guiding Bromsgrove’s development. Key features will be 
shorter, more focused documents providing a strategic and flexible approach 
to managing change. The LDF will also provide an integrated approach which 
informs, takes account of and helps deliver a wide range of other initiatives. It 
will be based on a real expectation of improving the quality of people’s lives in 
a way that truly reflects the aspirations of local communities and achieves the 
overarching aim of delivering sustainable development. 
 
What is a ‘Preferred Options Report’? 
 
Introduction 
 
This report sets out the Preferred Options for consultation in relation to the 
Core Strategy. A Background Report will be published for this consultation 
stage to provide more information on the context for the proposals in this 
document and the issues that have led to its conclusion. This will be made 
available on the District Council’s website www.bromsgrove.gov.uk with hard 
copies available at the Council House. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

How can I get involved? 
 
You may already have been involved through earlier consultation processes. 
The Core Strategy builds on work done in developing Bromsgrove’s planning 
strategy over several years. This includes the LDF Issues and Options 
consultations in the summers of 2005 and 2007, as well as a number of 
studies that will form the evidence base to the Core Strategy and the 
emerging Regional Spatial Strategy for the West Midlands. 
 
A period of 6 weeks – from Friday 31st October to Friday 12th December – will 
be given for people to make formal representations on this Preferred Options 
Report, but please let us know if you would like longer to consider the report. 
 
What happens next? 
 
The District Council will consider carefully all representations received and, 
where appropriate, seek to resolve objections. This document will then be 
developed into the Draft Core Strategy and formally “submitted” to the 
Secretary of State in 2009. 
 
The submitted document will be made available for another statutory six week 
period during which formal representations can be made. This will be followed 
by a further six week consultation period on any alternative sites being put 
forward by objectors. 
 
All representations received will be considered at an Examination to be 
conducted by an independent Planning Inspector. He / she will test the 
‘soundness’ of the plan. The Inspector’s report will be binding on the District 
Council. 
 
For further information, see www.bromsgrove.gov.uk, or contact the Strategic 
Planning Team at: The Council House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B60 1AA (tel. 01527 881323). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 

Planning Policy Context 
 
Bromsgrove’s planning policy framework has to be in line with National policy, 
in general conformity with the West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 
(WMRSS), take account of the emerging phased revisions of RSS and 
consistent with the Worcestershire Structure Plan 1996-2011.  Emerging 
updates to national planning policy statements will set new challenges for 
Bromsgrove to 2026. 
 
At the National level, the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) are continuing the process of replacing Planning Policy 
Guidance Notes with more focussed and shorter Planning Policy Statements.  
There is currently a national emphasis on accelerating house provision to 
meet current and future needs and also delivering economic growth.  These 
targets have to be achieved whilst also delivering sustainable development. 
 
At a Regional level, the West Midlands RSS identifies that the District of 
Bromsgrove is located outside of the Major Urban Area (MUA).  The strategy 
focuses growth within the MUA as a way to help reverse past trends of 
outward migration from the cities to areas such as Bromsgrove.  This 
suggests that any growth within Bromsgrove should be restricted to meeting 
local needs.  The emerging phased Revision of the RSS has identified 
Redditch as a Settlement of Significant Development (SSD). The significant 
growth proposed for Redditch has implications for the adjacent local planning 
authorities of Bromsgrove and Stratford-on-Avon. 
[...]
lst creating a more 
vibrant and lively town centre.  The continued investment in the Central 
Technology Belt can help to create more highly skilled jobs giving the local 
population more choice in terms of employment opportunities. 
 
CP7) Distribution of new employment development 
Economic growth will primarily be focused on Bromsgrove Town, although this 
should have regard to urban biodiversity and the historic environment where 
applicable.  Exceptionally employment may be permitted on the edge of the 
Town where there is evidence to suggest this is of wider economic and 
community benefit.  Sites in other settlements may be permitted where this 
achieves a better balance between housing and employment and has the 
potential to reduce  commuting.  In particular the Local Development 
Framework will promote the following; 
 

a)   New technology opportunities as part of the ‘Central Technology Belt’ 
and Longbridge; 

b) A range and choice of readily available employment sites to meet the 
needs of the local economy. 

c) Growth adjacent to Ravensbank Business Park to cater for Redditch 
employment needs as identified in Regional Spatial Strategy revision. 

d) Other optimum locations adjacent to Redditch that are deemed 
appropriate for employment will be identified in an on going study. 

Page 33



 

 

e)  appropriate skills development and training as part of the promotion of    
employment sites. 

 
** update/amend with findings from Employment Land Review (Drivers Jonas) 
 
CP8) Retail and Town Centre Regeneration 
Bromsgrove District Council has identified that a holistic approach to the 
redevelopment of the town centre is required, that takes into account the 
prime sites for regeneration, and includes a systematic consideration of other 
opportunities. 
 
The Council’s vision is: 
 
”To develop Bromsgrove town centre to meet the needs of residents, 
businesses and visitors and those who work in the town through adapting to 
meet the requirements o
[...]
rocesses 
that determine the landscape and character of our natural environment. 
However, geology has a significant influence on where habitats and species 
are found. The natural world provides us with space to relax away from work 
and home environment, having a positive affect on the quality of our life. 
 
 
According to the Local Biodiversity Action Plan, species and habitats of 
particular relevance to Bromsgrove districts are: water vole, bats, hay 
meadows, acid grassland, veteran tress, canals and urban greenspaces.  
 
The Local Development Framework will:  

• positively promote and require developments to demonstrate their 
support of existing biodiversity,  

• protect habitats from adverse impacts  
• improve the biodiversity of the area by restoring or re-creating locally 

characteristic habitats and improve the green networks. 
 
D) Meeting the Needs of the Community 
 
One of the most basic human needs is a requirement for shelter.  Everyone 
deserves the opportunity to live in a decent home, however high prices in the 
district have made homeownership unattainable for many.  This has placed 
greater emphasis on the delivery of affordable homes to cater for those whose 
needs are not meet by the private sector.  There is an obligation to deliver a 
variety of homes in terms of size, tenure and type of accommodation which 
caters for the needs of the whole community such as families, older people, 
disabled people, Gypsies and Travellers, Black and Ethnic Minority groups 
and occupational groups. 
 
Local centres such as Hagley, Wythall and Barnt Green can play a crucial role 
in people lives.  Access to local health, educational and retail facilities help to 
maintain the vitality and viability of the smaller centres.  They have the ability 
to maintain a level of community spirit and help to prevent social exclusion. 
 
CP12) Type, Size and Tenure of Housing 
Proposals for housing must take account of local housing needs in terms of 
size, type a
[...]
venient access to schools and local facilities via public 
transport where possible 
5. The site should not be detrimental to amenities of adjacent occupiers. 
6. Adequate levels of privacy and residential amenity for occupiers should be 
provided. 
 
CP14) The Scale of New Housing 
The Local Development Framework will manage the release of housing land 
to ensure that the housing requirements for the District as identified in the 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy are met.  The RSS Phase 2 
Revision identifies a need for an additional 2100 dwellings to be provided in 
the District up to 2026.  A trajectory of how this level of growth can be 
delivered throughout the plan period is shown in Appendix A.   
 
The Phase 2 Revision of the RSS identifies Redditch as a Settlement of 
Significant Development (SSD) with a projected need for 6600 dwellings in a 
corresponding period. Since Redditch does not physically have the capacity to 
accommodate such growth within its boundaries, the adjoining districts of 
Stratford Upon Avon and Bromsgrove are identified as locations where this 
shortfall will be allocated. Each District will therefore be called upon to identify 
locations for growth equating to 3300 dwellings adjacent to the boundary of 
Redditch including an element of corresponding employment land.  Figure 1 
identifies when the growth for both Bromsgrove and Redditch needs will be 
delivered across the plan period. The growth for Redditch needs will be 
delivered in the later half of the plan period allowing Redditch to deliver 
housing with their district first.  
 

Page 39



 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400
No

. o
f D

we
llli

ng
s

20
06

-0
7

20
07

-0
8

20
08

-0
9

20
09

-1
0

20
10

-1
1

20
11

-1
2

20
12

-1
3

20
13

-1
4

20
14

-1
5

20
15

-1
6

20
16

-1
7

20
17

-1
8

20
18

-1
9

20
19

-2
0

20
20

-2
1

20
21

-2
2

20
22

-2
3

20
23

-2
4

20
24

-2
5

20
25

-2
6

Year

Housing delivery for both Bromsgrove & Reddi
[...]
, GP, 
schools, Higher 
Education etc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A: Housing Trajectory 2006-2026 (Based on RSS Preferred 
Option Figure) 
 

Page 50



  

 
 

District of Bromsgrove Housing Trajectory using RSS Preferred Option Figures 2006-2026

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2006-
07

2007-
08

2008-
09

2009-
10

2010-
11

2011-
12

2012-
13

2013-
14

2014-
15

2015-
16

2016-
17

2017-
18

2018-
19

2019-
20

2020-
21

2021-
22

2022-
23

2023-
24

2024-
25

2025-
26

Year

No
. o

f D
we

llin
gs

Total
Completions/
Projections
Monitor +/-

Manage

RSS
Allocation

P
a
g
e
 5

1



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working Party held on 3rd July 2008
	4 Core Strategy
	Core Strategy Appendix-09 08




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER 2008, AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker, 
S. R. Colella, Mrs. R. L. Dent, R. Hollingworth (during part of Minute 
21/08), Mrs. J. D. Luck, E. J. Murray, S. R. Peters (during Minute 
Nos.18/08 to 20/08 and part of 21/08) and E. C. Tibby 

  
 Officers: Mr. D. Hammond, Mr. M. Dunphy, Mrs. R. Williams, Mr. A. 

Fulford, Ms. S. Lai, Mr. A. Harvey and Ms. R. Cole.   
 

18/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. N. Denaro and C.J. 
K. Wilson. 
 

19/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

20/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Part held on 3rd July 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

21/08 CORE STRATEGY  
 
The Working Party considered a report on progress made towards the 
preparation of the Preferred Options Core Strategy and the proposed 
timetable for the remainder of the process.  
 
The Chairman reminded the Working Party that the Core Strategy was a 
strategic level document which was required to be in line with national 
planning policy and in conformity in general with the West Midlands Regional 
Spatial Strategy (RSS). There was a danger if fundamental alterations were 
made at this stage that the Strategy would be rejected by the Government as 
had occurred in other Authorities such as Lichfield District Council and 
Stafford Borough Council and which had resulted in delay and significant cost 
implications for those Authorities.  
 
The Head of Planning and Environment confirmed that the Core Strategy was 
a very strategic document and it appeared to be a priority for the Government 
to compel Local Authorities to drive forward the production of Core Strategies 
which were in accordance with the RSS. The Strategy had to be flexible in 



Local Development Framework Working Party 
17th September 2008 

- 2 - 

order to meet the emerging phased revisions of the RSS in relation to housing 
figures and this clearly added to the complexity of the process. Once the 
approved Core Strategy was in place it would then be possible to introduce 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) which could relate to the issues 
which Members wished to see addressed.  
 
Members of the Working Party expressed concern that the projected date for 
the adoption of the Core Strategy was July 2010 and that therefore no SPD 
could be put in place until after that date. There was concern that within the 
constraints of the amended planning system there was a lack of opportunity to 
take into account the specific needs of the District, particularly in view of an 
ageing population profile and the Green Belt situation.  
 
Reference was made to the progress made on the various studies which had 
been commissioned or were being completed in house to form the evidence 
base of the Core Strategy and inform the Core Policies within the Strategy. A 
number of the studies were still awaited although they were due to be 
received shortly and the draft Strategy would be subject to further amendment 
to take account of the outcome of these. It was anticipated that a further 
meeting of the Working Party would take place in October 2008 to consider 
the final version of the Core Strategy prior to the Preferred Option 
consultation. 
 
There was then detailed consideration of the Core Policies within the Core 
Strategy and it was  
 
RESOLVED that the progress made on the production of the Core Strategy be 
noted together with the timetable and that the Core Strategy be revised and 
amended to take full account of the following comments: 
 
CP2 Distribution of Housing 
 
Policy options to be re-assessed to see if an allowance can be made for more 
development to take place in the more rural locations in the District. 
 
CP3 Rural Regeneration  
 
Amendments to be made to reflect the comments for CP2 and to encourage 
local employment . 
 
CP7 Distribution of New Employment Development  
 
Amendments to be made to reflect the comments for CP2 and to encourage 
employment needs to be met within villages. 
 
CP9 Sustainable Transport  
 
A recognition to be included of the need to develop sustainable transport on 
an east/west axis as well as north/south. Cycling to be encouraged in a safe 
environment.  
 



Local Development Framework Working Party 
17th September 2008 

- 3 - 

CP12 Type, Size and Tenure of Housing 
 
Amendments to be made to reflect the final results of the Housing Market 
Assessment and to reflect the deep concern of Members that the housing 
supplied should meet the range of needs of older people including Extra Care 
facilities.  
 
CP14 The Scale of New Housing  
 
The Authority’s response to this issue would be fully addressed at a later 
stage but there should be a recognition included within this document of the 
opposition to the current RSS proposals.     
    
   
    
 

The meeting closed at 5.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


